

Nos. 19-1257, 19-1258

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET  
AL., *Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF WISCONSIN MAJORITY LEADER  
FITZGERALD AND SPEAKER VOS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

STEVE FAWCETT  
WISCONSIN STATE  
ASSEMBLY  
One East Main Street  
Room 217 West  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
(608) 266-9171  
steve.fawcett@  
legis.wi.gov

JESSIE AUGUSTYN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WISCONSIN STATE SENATE  
One East Main Street  
Room 131 South  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
(608) 266-5660  
jessie.augustyn@  
legis.wi.gov

---

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Wisconsin Has Carefully Created An Accessible Voting Scheme With Security Measures And Requires A Reasonable Standard From The Courts To Continue .....	3
II. Wisconsin Needs Clear Guidance to Continue Crafting Election Laws that Meet Federal Requirements.....	8
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Reading of Section 2 is Correct and the Ninth Circuit’s is Incorrect .....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Causes Two Problems for Wisconsin if Adopted.....	11
C. The Wisconsin Legislature Needs Clear Guidelines Like Those Given by the Seventh Circuit .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	12
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Frank v Walker</i> , 768 F. 3d 744, (7th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665, (7th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 589 U. S. ____ (2020).....	11
<i>S.C. v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	12

### Statutes and Acts

1999 Wisconsin Act 182 .....	6
2005 Wisconsin Act 451 .....	6
2011 Wisconsin Act 23 .....	7
52 U.S.C. §10301 .....	10

Wis. Stat. § 6.27 ..... 5

Wis. Stat. § 6.29(2)(a)..... 5

Wis. Stat. § 6.87 ..... 7

Wis. Stat. § 6.87(6) ..... 7

Wis. Stat. § 6.28(1) ..... 5

Wis. Stat. §6.86 (1)(ac) ..... 5

Wis. Stat. § 6.86(1)(b)..... 6

Wis. Stat. § 15.61 ..... 5

Wisconsin Chapter 85, §28 (1975)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Anthony J. Gaughan, *The 40-Year War on Money in Politics: Watergate, FECA, and the Future of Campaign Finance Reform*, 77 Ohio State Law Journal 791 (2016)..... 5

H. Rupert Theobald & Patricia V. Robbins (ed.), *The State of Wisconsin 1979-1980 Blue Book*, pgs. 185-186 (1980) ..... 4

Katelyn Ferral, *Wisconsin's extraordinary session: Is absentee voting a fairness issue?* The Capital Times, (Dec. 5, 2018) <https://madison.com/ct/news/local/govt-and->

politics/wisconsin-extraordinary-session-is-absentee-voting-a-fairness-issue/article\_93e38df0-bc71-56b5-a9cd-2cc3dd159883.html (last accessed December 6, 2020)..... 6

League of Wisconsin Municipalities, *Facts about Wisconsin Municipalities*, available at <https://www.lwm-info.org/590/Facts-About-Wisconsin-Municipalities> (last accessed December 6, 2020) ..... 4

Maayan Silver, *Election Officials In Closely Divided Wisconsin Take Steps To Secure The Vote*, National Public Radio, (January 25, 2020)..... 4

Samara Kalk, *Absent and Accounted For*, The Capital Times (Nov. 28, 1998)..... 6
